

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY,
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE STATE
UNIVERSITY, MICHAEL COX, ERIC RUSSELL,
and the TRUSTEES OF any other public college or
university, community college or school district,

Defendants.

- and -

CHASE CANTRELL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her Official Capacity
as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendant.

Case No. 06-15024
Hon. David M. Lawson

CONSOLIDATED CASES

Case No. 06-15637
Hon. David M. Lawson

THE CANTRELL PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	4
A. The Advent of Proposal 2.	4
B. The Implementation Of Proposal 2.....	5
C. The Present Litigation.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT PROPOSAL 2 PROHIBITS UNIVERSITIES SEEKING TO ACHIEVE DIVERSITY FROM CONSIDERING AN APPLICANT’S RACE WHILE ALLOWING ALL OTHER PERTINENT ELEMENTS OF DIVERSITY TO BE WEIGHED IN THE ADMISSIONS PROCESS, THEREBY CREATING AN IMPERMISSIBLE DISTINCTION BASED ON RACE IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	9
A. It Is Undisputed That The Universities Have Long Sought To Achieve A Diverse – Including A <i>Racially</i> Diverse – Student Body.	9
B. It Is Undisputed That Proposal 2 Prevents The Consideration of Race In An Admissions Process That Weighs Myriad Other Non-Academic Factors And Pertinent Elements Of Diversity.	12
C. Proposal 2 Creates An Impermissible Distinction Based On Race In Violation Of The Fourteenth Amendment.....	18
II. THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT PROPOSAL 2 MAKES IT MORE DIFFICULT TO ACHIEVE RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS POLICIES THAN TO ACHIEVE OTHER TYPES OF BENEFICIAL LEGISLATION, THUS IMPOSING AN UNEQUAL BURDEN ON PEOPLE OF COLOR IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.	21
A. A Law That Selectively Burdens The Political Process To The Detriment Of Racial Minorities Violates The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment.	22

B. It Is Undisputed That Proposal 2 Restructures The Political Process By Lodging Decisionmaking Authority Over The Question Of Race-Conscious Admissions At A New And Remote Level Of Government.....23

1. There Is No Dispute That Proposal 2 Has A Racial Focus.....23

2. There Is No Dispute That The Process Of Amending The Michigan Constitution – Now The Only Means Of Restoring Race-Conscious Admissions Policies – Is Far More Onerous Than The Process Of Seeking A Policy Change By Lobbying The Universities Directly.26

Conclusion33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 110 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	passim
<i>Lee v. Nyquist</i> , 318 F. Supp. 710 (D.C.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 U.S. 935 (1971)	24
<i>Parents Involved in Comty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No 1</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18, 19-20, 21
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	5
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	passim
Statutes & Rules	
1976 Mich. Pub. Acts 453, as amended, Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2201 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
E. Dist. Mich. L. R. 7.1.....	1
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26	1, 5
Other	
Approved Ballot Language, http://www.michigan.gov/documents/Bal_Lang_MCRI_152610_7.pdf	25
Ballot Question Committee for Proposal 2, http://www.michigancivilrights.org/aboutus.html	26

Decl. of Bryon Maxey in Supp. of Cantrell Pls’ Mot. for Class Cert., Dkt. No. 117 14, 24

Decl. of Sheldon Johnson in Supp. of Cantrell Pls’ Mot. for Class Cert., Dkt. No.
114..... 24
